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Yoy 22, 1963

Ww‘. wi ﬂnm‘ﬂ mmg

Director of Merufecturing
Preaman Chemieal Corp.

P. 0. Box 247

Port Weghington, Wisconzin

Deay HMr. Hoinm:

We have received your letier dated ey 7, 1963, setting
forth your ineplant control program of wastes at your Ssukville
plant, It is hoped thal contimund use of these prectices will
prevent any future problems ab the mmiclpal eswage treatuent
plant,

Thank you for your cocperation and prompht aebieuntion.
Vary truly youvrs,
COMMITTER O WATER POLIVEIOH

Ployd F. Stauts
Drajnsge Desin Englinear

JH

ce District 3
M. Doege, Vil. Clevk, Saukville
R. Miller, Soukville
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FREEMAN CHEMICAL CORPORATION

Subsidiary of the H. H. Robertson Company, Pitisburgh, Pennsylvania

P.O. BOX 247 PORT WASHINGTON, WISCONSIN
PHONE ATLAS 4-5541 TWX - 414 - 9419072
-% 2 s N
RECEIVED
MANUFACTURING PLANTS AT
Saukville, Wisconsin
Ambridge, Pennsylvania May 7, 1963 MAY 9 1

(Dictated May 3, 1963)
_ GANITARI
Committee on Water Pollution NGINEERIK N G
The State of Wisconsin
State Office Building
Madison, Wisconsin

Attention: Mr. Floyd F. Stautz
Drainage Basin Engineer

Gentlemen:

In reply to your letter of April 19, 1963, we wish to in-
| form you that the practices adopted in April 1962, are still
| in effect; namely:

1. The first fractions and still residues are
trucked away for disposal.

2. Alkali floor cleaning wastes are pumped into

a truck for disposal elsewhere. 1In addition, after
being informed that the rinse raised the pH at the
Saukville Disposal Plant, we are also picking up
the first rinse and pumping it into the truck.

3. The seepage pit has been backfilled and is no
longer in use.

4. The manhole catch basins are inspected Monday.
Wednesday, and Fridays and pumped out if found to
contain flammables.

5. We have instructed all personnel that we do not
want anything other than water to go down the sewers.
If there has been a spillage, they are to let us
know so we can catch the spill at the manholes. To
further prevent spillage, we have sewer plugs in the
areas where this will most likely occur.
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<EEMAN:CHEMICAL CORPORATION

Committee on Water Pollution
May 7, 1963
Page/?2

We appreciate the problems we have Caused Mr. Miller in the
past and are trying to prevent these occurrences. We know
that it is troublesome to have to reculture the trickling
filter beds and to decant the primary clarifier.

We are interested in stopping any materials from getting into.
the sewers but we have observed that there is no provisions
at the sewage plant to prevent flammables lighter than water
from entering the primary clarifier. This we think would be
a necessary part of any sewage plant to collect accidental
Spills or material introduced into the sewers by unknowing
citizens.

| We have not intentionally discharged into the sewers noxious
or flammable materials nor do we intend to do so. We will
cooperate with Mr. Miller and the Village of Saukville in
efforts to eliminate these problems.

Very truly yours,

FREEMAN CHEMICAL CORPORATION

ooy el

D. W. Heim s
Director of Manufacturing

DWH/kag

CC: Mr. Merle Doege Mr. Robert Miller
Village Clerk Superintendent Operator
Saukville, Wisconsin Village of Saukville

Saukville, Wisconsin




April 19, 1963

ww: L ﬂ. Holm

var of Femafacturlng
mgaﬁ Chemdoal Corporution
211 B, Wain Biyeet

Port Washingbton, Wisconsin

Deur My, Beims

Becently, Wr. Bob Miller, soevege treoabment plant cperetor for the
Village of Beukville, repoxted that flammedle chewlesl vastes heve bean
recoived abt the sowegs trozbment plant from your cuwany. Dwes wastes
covar the primery olarifier causlng hezardous and mdeanco conditions
end also cause reducticn in the trestument plent efflclency.

Mre Hliler stabed thed he coubactsed yvour compay ohout these
wvastern; however, they conbimue $0 o received in vayying amounts et
the troabment plant.

The Wiscomain State Plusbing Code, Chepter ¥ 62.04, parssyaph
1ca), stoles thet "B porson @mll comect to o pblic sewer any drains
g sewer ooogh which is dischorged azy obnoxious ox edoroun liquids,
Eat, tar, gresse, rags oy ayy other substance likely to cause an obstruc-
tlon, mdsance, explonion or tend te ioberfere with sowege treatment
pEReRasg, ©

It wae undesrstood thal e Preosssr Cemiced Copporstion plant in
Bavikville had adopled the following werte dloposal prsctless in April of
pRes
{1) The first fractions and ﬁﬁ ﬁ%ﬂw residus froa
distilliation ere barreled and trucked oy W a
private dlspesal aves

(2) Alkali floor elsaning wﬁmw@m are pumped oo o ek
truck resayved for wuabe hauling, Wosn the bask ds
full, the vaste is hauled w@ a %v&ﬁ@w pit for ddsposal;

{3} The cocpege 3l localod on the plamd property hod been
hackfiiled ﬁww earth end 18 oo longsy ussd. The water
condensed in the relflux column vent condalning soue gole
vents 1g trengporied by tenk truck to & gravel plb for
dimposal instesd of belng dischavged imbo {he sespags pilt.

It was belisved thal tlvse wastes ddsposal practices would prevent any
sperating difflculties at the lecal sovags wgﬁgﬁw plant, .h.g all chjiec-
tiansble wagtes were beling havlad %o land disposal sites. Howsver, 1t sppears
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geﬁ@%ﬁ%%%%@é@wm%gﬁggg@m%ggg
past. It is, therefore, roccms

sever, and thot they sgain be colloctod and hawled fou o Bpo
dope 1n 1962,

Your cooperation in this mabter will be grontly sppreclated,

Very truly yours,
COMITIER (81 WATER POLLIFPION

5@%& w. m&@wm
2 Hasin §

Ji

ce HMeotrict 3
L, A, Hontie, Public Bow., Div.
Bre We Ima, Occupabtionsl Health Div.
Bob Mlller, STP Operator, Saukville
Herde Vo Doege, Vil. Clevi, m@%ﬁu«w@
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sARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

to Mr. Oscar O. Bgger from _William I. Iea, Ph.D., Director
District Sanitary Engineer Occupational Health Division
District 3 - Fond du ILac Madison 2, Wisconsin

Subject Date April 18, 1962

Dear Mr. Egger:

On April 12, 1962, I discussed with management the liquid waste disposal
problems associated with the chemical manufacturing operations carried on in the
Freeman Chemical Corporation plant located in Saukville.

In the past the Village treatment plant has had trouble handling the
Village domestic sewage containing solvent and alkali wastes from the chemical
plant, In order to avoid further sewage treatment plant operating difficulties,
the Freeman Chemical Corporation plant has made the following changes in their
liquid waste disposal practices:

(1) from distillations the first fractions and the still residues are
barreled and trucked away to a private disposal area;

(2) alkali floor cleaning wastes are pumped into a tank truck reserved
for waste hauling. When the tank is full, the waste is hauled to a gravel pit for
disposal;

(3) the seepage pit located on the plant property has been backfilled
with earth and is no longer used. The water condensed in the reflux column vent,
containing some solvents, is now transported by tank truck to a gravel pit for dis-
posal instead of being discharged into the seepage pit.

These changes in waste disposal practices should prevent future operating
difficulties in the local sewage treatment plant since all objectionable wastes
are now being trucked to disposal sites.

Sincerely yours, ; -

7

] N
2/ L
/, ' /
. 3 . 7
/ ,/'é/ 7~ vy e © 1”/(?

William L. Iea, Ph.D.
Director

WLL:vs

cc - Sanitary . Engineering
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March 7, 1958

Mr. Merle V. Doege
Village Clerk
Saukville, Wiscomsin

Dear Mr. Doege:

On Tuesday, Pebruarg 25, 1958, the writer stopped at the
Freeman Chemical Corporation at Saukville to investigate their
method of waste disposal.

The Freeman Chemical Corporation discharges all sanitary
sevage to the munlcipal sanitary sewers for treatment. Process
vastes within the plant, amounting to approximately 25 gallons
per day, are disposed of by soil sbsorption in a dry well. The
large volume of water used for condenser cocling water is dis-
charged untreated through tile directly to the river. This
water 1s essentially clear water and dees nob requlire treatment,
It is believed that the present method of waste disposal from
the Frecman Chemical Corporation satisfies the regqulrements of
the Committee on Water Pollution.

Thank you for your concern in this matter.

Yours very truly,
COMAITIEE O WATER POLLUTION
T, ¥, WISHIEWSKI, DIRECTOR

Floyd P. Stautz
Dradnage Besin Engineer
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April 8, 1953

Saukville - Sewerage

On April 7, M. Vioodman of Baxter & Woodman, inquired about the
nsed for treatment of the wastes from the Freesman Chgmical Coapany,
Saukville. Information in the flles indicated that( ose wastes'
which had an extremely high strength amoun ed to apthxiwately
25 gallons per day and that arrangements were baing m\as to hold
sewsr s‘/qtv'}. The

to be satisfactory

old ¥. Kingsbury
gscclats Public Health Enginser

HUK s M3

co - Lawrrn o Ernst ///
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SAUKVILLE « Industrial Waste

June 2L, 1952

On June 18, 1952 the writer contacted Dr. Fresman of the Freeman
Chemical Corporation, Sauvkville, regarding steps this concern had taken to
_comply with the recommendations of our report of March 26, 1952 concerned
with the disposal of reactor condensate from the cookers at the Freeman
Chemical Corporation.

Dr. Freeman expressed forcefully his disagreement with our
findings and conclusions regarding the pollutional value of such reactor
condensate, but did advise that such condensate amounting to approximately
25 gallons per day, was being now discharged to the ground surface rather
than to the sewer as was recommended in our previously mentioned renort.

In view of this concern's compliance with recommendations in
removing the principal pollutional characteristic from their waste, it is
believed thal no order against this company is necessary as a porbion of
the order sequence on the Milwaukee River basin clean-up,

Respectfully submitted,

“ublic Health Engineer

RHS :mbk
ce.  Mr. Ernest




Maveh 26, 1082

e, Alfred Jenking
Ssavetery and Treeamurer
Preeman Chemical Corporation
Seukville, Wigconsin

Pear ¥r. Jenking:
There iz submitted herswith a cooy of a report covering tha

mathod of waste disposal of your resin end varnish manufasturing plant
&% Saukville made on March 11-12, 1982,

The findings in the report indleats that the wastes dis-
charged fyom the reactor during plant operations have a high chemical
exygen demand, ave highly acidie, snd contnin considerable oil in
gugpension. The diseharge of thess wastes to mmicipsl sandtary sewsrs
msy cause meintensncs difficulties in existing sewers, and deter
effective bislogleal {ype treshment of sowage shen a new sewage treat-
ment pland 1s constructed.

T4 is believed essentiel that your company provids for
sdeguate disposal of these wagltes ap cutlined in the body of the report.

Kindly acknowledge veceipt of this report and lettar and
tnform this office of achion taken by the company offielals to corry
guh recomsendations included in the report.

Very truly voure,

0. d. rogee
State Sanitary Pngineasy

HER smhle




@Ihz Htate of Wizconsin ceonce . sremuers, cuamian

CHIEF ENGINEER
PiLBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMMITTEE ON WATER POLLUTION S, A MALBERT. vice Chamian
(BEC, 144.51 — 144.57 STATUTES) BUREAU OF ENGINEERING

H. T. J. CRAMER

STATE OFFICE BUILDING ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT
MADISON, WISCONSIN CARL N, NEUPERT, M. D,

STATE HEALTH OFFICER
STATE BOARD OF HEALTH

» 4 Nols 0. J. MUEGGE
l‘.lal'('.h 20} 1953 STATE SANITARY ENGIMEER
THEO. ¥. WISNIEWSKI, DIRECTOR STATE BOARD OF HEALTH

Vr. 0. J. Muegge

State Sanitary Engineer
State Office Building
Madison 2, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Muegge:

There is submitted herewith a report covering the method of
waste disposal of a resin and varnish nanufacturing plant made during
| the period March 11-12, 1952,

GENERAL- THFORVATTON

(vmer: Freeman Chemical Corporation
| Saukville, Wisconsin
!
Officials: Hr. Stephen B, Freeman, President
Hr. Donald Rhode, Vice President
| Mr. Alfred Jenkins, Secretary and Treasurer
Mr. John 2Bell, Plant Superintendent
Raw Materials: Thinner, vegetable oils, rosin, nhthalic anhydride,
glycerine, penta erythritol and other organic
compounds .
Products: Resin and-varnish vehicles - 11,000 oounds per day
Vastes: Process wastes include wastes from reactor, condsnser
cooling water, floor wash and sanitary sewage.
Volume based on water consumption:
92,190 gallons per 3 months - maximum
735,390 gallons per 3 months - average
5,316 gallons per day during survey
Soil: Kewaunee Poygan - red or gray brown clays and loams
over red clay.
Stream: Milwaukee River
Drainagze Basin: Milwaukee River Ho. 5
Location: The plant is located in the southviestzrn limits of the
Village of Saulkville.
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The investigation was made to determine the volume and charac-
teristics of plant wastes discharged during plant overations.

It was determined at the time of the investigation that all
process wastes and sanitary sewage resulting from operation of the Freeman
Chemical Corporation were being discharged untreated to Saukville municipal
sanitary sewers with final discharge of the wastes to the Milwaukee River.
The wastes consist principally of condenser cooling water, floor washings,
reactor distillate rejects, and sanitary sewage.

FINDINGS
In order to determine the volume and characteristics of plant
wastes during operation of the reactor, samples of the distillate reject
were obtained over the reaction period and composited for analyses. In
addition, samples of combined wastes from the plant were obtained to deter-
mine the characteristics of plant wastes prior to their discharge to the
sanitary sewer system.

A description of the samples taken during the survey and the
results obtained from their analyses by the State Idbor tory of Hygiene
are as follows:

u)

n
1

ample No. 1 Vorking day composite of reactor distillate rejects

S~day B.0.D. Unsatisfactory
Chemical Oxygen Demand 146,7ho ppm
Chemical Oxygen Demand (liguid only) 5,700
Total Solids 48,160
Fixed 56 v
Volatile LE,104
Soluble Solids L5703
Suspended Solids 2,L57
Mixed 0.0 "
Tolatile 2, Lg7 w
Qil 170 *
pH ¢.2
Temperature > 60°C

Samnle No. 2 Four hour comvosite of combined vlant wasntes

S5-dsy Piochemical Oxygen Demsrnd (B.0.0.) 3l 3 pom
Total Solids 378 n
Soluble Solids 350 "
Suspended Solids 19 "
pH 7.7
Temperature 16-1.8°¢

DISCUSSION

The sample analyses show that the distillste rejected from the
resctor has a Chemical Cxygen Demand (C.0.5.) of 126,7L0 parts per million
(ppm). Based on an estimated waste volume of 25 ¢.n.d., it is estimated

that 26.L pounds of chemical oxy e djv'harged daily during

ren demand a
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nlant operations. The waste is also highly acidic and contains considerable
01l in suspension which may cause difficulties in the existing sewer system
and subsequent bilclogical type sewage treatment plant when such service is
provided, Since there is only a small waste volume involved it is believed
that the most effective, practical method of disposal for this waste is by
discharging the waste to the ground in the vicinity of the nlant for disposal
by soil absorption. The ares selected should be free from drainesge to any
water course or water carriage system, Later it may prove both practical

and economical for the company to initiste recovery of certain constituenis
of the waste and thereby reduce the volune of wastes discharged from the
nlant.

‘O

The discharge of condenser cooling water to the sanitery sewer
system, since it is essentially a clear water waste, may cause difficulby
when sewage treatment facilities are provided. Clear water wastes are
normelly segregated from sanitary sewage and discharged to stomm sewers or
directly to the stream.

CONCLUSTONS AND BRCOMITNDATTONS

It may be concluded from the information conta*ned in the report
that the discharge of untreated reactor distillate rejects from resin and
varnish vehicle manufacture may cause detrimental ef f@ctﬁ on existing sewers

and future biological tyve sewage treatwment nrocesses.

It is, therefore, recommended thet officiale of the Treeman
Chemical Corporaticn provide for adequate disvosal of reactor distillate
rejects by discharging this waste to the ground in the vicinity of the

e

plant for disposal by soil absorpticn.

Y

Hértert S. Roti
Drainage Basin Engineer

T

H3R bk

APPROVED THIS Z6FC v o )&LML , 1952
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Village Clerk, Saukville »
Ernest
Reth

“
-




FREEMAN CHEMICAL CORPORATION
SAUKVILLE, WISCONSIN
RECE!. i}
FEB'15 1952

VEHICLES FOR THE
PROTECTIVE COATINGS
INDUSTRY

PHONE NEWBURG W

., T, 1, disniewskil, IDirector
Hisconsin
anittee on ater roluti
tste Office Building

fedison, Wisconsin

M
g

cear wr, Wisnlewskl:
In view of the findings ol vour scaaple teken
froz our plent, it 1s wy ovinion a rTeview of
where =né how the sample was tsken should be made, If fthe
somple was teken from one of the nccuasional five sullon
oails of distiliste which we hnve 1u o totel zmount of uo
re than five or six i i ity four hours, tuaen the
winount of aterial rep: > to the sewer canl
erossly exaerersted.  Gur ool discharee 1s compnsed
~ater used forx i mount ot ubout =Z-3

;
k
~z1lons ner winute in

The contsmination of T stiliste aoes not
contein ony wdded pusnol w' o l ‘ﬂnqize whei'e such
vould derive from, 1t it sueh meterials 56
penteerythritol wenol in trut the
methdd used is ne sandG can souwetines

A€ o=
OO
D

0o

give felse results, Thi
To ny zrowled &e troces

LU C e
culte narmless In ths

)
2
I
I
ol
]

o
[$)]
T O wm

[N

reine thaen,

vere not present 2t the e o f“,&“ we did not
er lhoere was the ‘ : i ity thet we wers
e any polution other thun norﬁal AN from tO}IeLso

sincerelyv,




February 13, 1952

Mr. Stephen E. Freeman
President

Freeman Chemlcal Corporation
Saukville, Wisconain

Dear Mr. Freeman:

On recelpt of your letter of February 8, 1952
relative to wastes dlscharged from the Freeman Chemlcal
Corporation to the Milwaukee River at Saukville, we
checked analyticel reports and find that a sample col-~
lectaed on Decembsar 17, 1951 contained phenol 1n the
amount of L.2 parts.per million. The sample also had
a low pH of 2.5 and was found to contain a powder which
consisted mainly of phthalic acid.

It was on the basis of this [lnding that your
company was lLlsted as contributing to the pollutlon of
the Killwaukes River. We were sorry to note that there
was no representative of your company at the hearing
held for the purpose of reviewing the report iasued,
but we will be happy to work with you in arrlving at a
solution to the problem of dlsposal of wastes Irom your
plant if you so desire. Please let us kpow 1 you
would like to have one of our englnecrs make a Ire-check
at your plant in order to verlfly the information presented
in your letter.

Yoursg very truly,

COMSITTEE Ol WATER POLLUTION
Theodore F, Wisnlewskl
Director

TFW:LJ
cc DBE




SAUKVILLE, WISCONSIN
VEHICLES FOR THE
PROTECTIVE COATINGS
INDUSTRY

PHONE NEWBURG 5 W

RECEIvED
FEB1 1 1950

BUREAU
SAN. ENG.

A&4
(@)
0

rebruary 8, 1

dr, O, J, tuegee

Stete banitary fEngineer
State Office Building
»aeddbson 2, Wisconsin

Sear v, dusgge:

ie heve recelved a copy .of T
volution of the Jilwsukee tiver in whic
cited s follows:

nis compsny 1s

vy

Froeman Chemical Corporation clilscharges Industrisl
wastes Trom the azanufecture c¢f varnish and resin

to the . ilwaukee HNiver st Saukville., .5 the wastes
urccuced ars repnrtealy low in volume and cantsin
as an undesireable insredient a sigpificaset phenol
oncentration, such westes should be dlspossd of
by soil zbsorpiion.

nis statewent has resulted in coneldervble adverse public-
ity to us in the iocel venvers. e Teel thet this lis
undesirczble and unfortunate since we ao not Teel that

Fal

irca
we sre cullty of discharging such vastes into the river,

Je Go pot use phenol in our nrocess and do not have an'
around the place., Cur resins sare not forwmulated with
puenol ., e occaslonally use so-culled phenolic resins
wrpﬂﬁ“@d by others, which d» not hsve any free phenols
ﬂiebent ich we cook into oils, There is no waste

procuct *nvmjveq $0 that nothing from these preperations
would be put inte ths sewer.

Cur principle dischsrge to the sewer consists of water
from our condenser. This water is derived from Szukvill
public water supply and Tlows through our stainless \tgc
condenser after which it is dischareed to the sewer. Tine
water is used solely for coollug purvosss,

QR WA W SR O
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wrt on the stresm

fal

FREEMAN CHEMICAL CORPORATION
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